

Nos. 21A632

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUNTION,
Petitioner,

v.

LUMPKIN, TX DCJ, et. al
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION
FOR A STAY OF EXECUTION**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

CARA HANNA
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Counsel of Record

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1400
cara.hanna@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

I. Statement of the Case3
 A. Facts of Buntion’s capital murder..... 3
 B. Evidence presented at Buntion’s 2012 punishment hearing. 3

II. Conviction and Postconviction Proceedings4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION FOR STAY..... 8
ARGUMENT 8
I. The Lower Courts Properly Concluded That Buntion Is Not Entitled
to a Stay.....8

II. A Petition for Writ of Certiorari Would Be an Improper Vehicle from
which Buntion May Obtain Relief. 11
 A. Buntion’s *Lackey* claim brought in his successive federal habeas
petition..... 12
 B. Buntion’s *Lackey* claim brought under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 cannot
succeed on the merits. 22
CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Tippah Co., Mississippi</i> , 351 F.3d 626, 630 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 435 F.3d 946, 957 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Amos v. Scott</i> , 61 F.3d 333, 338 (5th Cir.) (1995).....	12
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880, 895 (1983).....	9
<i>Barr v. Purkey</i> , — U.S. —, 140 S. Ct. 2594, 2595, 207 L.Ed.2d 1123 (2020)	16
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 938 S.W.2d 35, 53 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	20
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731, 739, 740–40 n.6 (2001).....	22
<i>Buntion v. Collier, et al</i> , No. 4:22-CV-01125, 2022 WL 1164669 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2022).....	1, 16, 21
<i>Buntion v. Collier, et al.</i> , No. 70004, <i>slip op.</i> (Apr. 20, 2022).	1, 10
<i>Buntion v. Davis</i> , 4:17-cv-02683.....	25
<i>Buntion v. Lumpkin</i> , 982 F.3d 945 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> 142 S.Ct. 3 (2021).....	6, 10
<i>Buntion v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 22-70003, <i>consolidated with Buntion v. Collier, et al.</i> , No. 22-70004, – F.4th –, 2022 WL 1164032 (5th Cir. 2022)	7, 16
<i>Buntion v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 4:17-cv-2683 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2020)	6
<i>Buntion v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 4:22-CV-01104, 2022 WL 1164670 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2022).....	7
<i>Buntion v. Quarterman</i> , 524 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1176 (2009).....	5
<i>Buntion v. State</i> , 482 S.W.3d 58, 65 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	5
<i>Buntion v. State</i> , 482 S.W.3d 58, 65, 106 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	4, 25
<i>Buntion v. State</i> , No. 71, 238 <i>slip. op.</i> at 1-2 (Tex. Crim. App. May 31, 1995). 3	
<i>Buntion v. State</i> , No. AP-71,238 (Tex. Crim. App. May 31, 1995)	5
<i>Buntion v. Texas</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2521 (2016).....	5
<i>Buntion v. Texas</i> , 138 S. Ct. 737 (2018).....	6
<i>Buntion</i> , No. 4:17-cv-02683	19
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147, 152–53 (2007)	17
<i>Carter v. Johnson</i> , 131 F.3d 452, 466 (5th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722, 729 (1991).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Crone v. Cockrell</i> , 324 F.3d 833, 838 (5th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Crone</i> , 324 F.3d	17, 19
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , – U.S. –, 137 S. Ct. 2058, 2064 (2017).....	12
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260, 268 (5th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167, 172 (2001)	16
<i>Ex parte Buntion</i> , 2009 WL 3154909 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	5
<i>Ex parte Buntion</i> , 2017 WL 2464716 (Tex. Crim. App. June 7, 2017).....	6

<i>Ex parte Buntion</i> , NO. WR-22,548-05, 2022 WL 946264 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 30, 2022)	6
<i>Ex parte Bush</i> , 695 So.2d 138, 140 (Ala. 1997)	21
<i>Free v. Peters</i> , 50 F.3d 1362 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653, 654 (1992).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Seal</i> , 702 F.3d 785, 788 (5th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255, 263 (1989).....	12
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	8, 9
<i>Hill</i> , 547 U.S. at 584	30
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 So.2d 685, 693 (Fla. 1990)	20
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518, 538 (2006)	15
<i>In re Flowers</i> , 595 F.3d 204, 205 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>In re Sharp</i> , 969 F.3d 527, 528 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Johns v. Bowersox</i> , 203 F.3d 538, 547 (8th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	22
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 120 S. Ct. 370, 461 (1999).....	19, 21
<i>Lackey v. Johnson</i> , 83 F.3d 116, 117 (5th Cir. 1996) (nineteen years)	20
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	1
<i>Leal Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 573 F.3d 214, 219 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648, 662 (2012)	30
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467, 498 (1991)	18
<i>McKenzie v. Day</i> , 57 F.3d 1493, 1494 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Med. Ctr. Pharmacy v. Holder</i> , 634 F.3d 830, 834 (5th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Milam</i> , 832 F. App'x at 919–20	18
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749, 750 (2004)	27
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 942 F.3d 704, 709 (5th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637, 649-50 (2004)	8
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637, 650 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 433–34 (2009).....	9
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532, U.S. 782 (2001)	5
<i>People v. Fry</i> , 959 P.2d 183, 262 (Cal. 1998)	21
<i>Propes v. Quarterman</i> , 573 F.3d 225, 228 (5th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Propes v. Quarterman</i> , 573 F.3d 225, 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 995 F.3d 425, 431 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 21-442 (Sept. 22, 2021)	24, 25
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 465, 465 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 948 F.2d 1473, 1492 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Roberts v. Thaler</i> , 681 F.3d 597, 604-05 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632, 648 (2016).....	23
<i>Ruiz v. Davis</i> , 850 F.3d 225, 230 (5th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Russell v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 968 F.2d 489, 493 (5th Cir. 1992).....	24

<i>Saahir v. Collins</i> , 956 F.2d 115, 118 (5th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333, 339–40 (1992)	13, 14
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298, 315 (1995)	14, 15
<i>ShisInday v. Quarterman</i> , 511 F.3d 514, 526 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Smith v. Dixon</i> , 14 F.3d 956, 974 (5th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 74 S.W.3d 868, 869, 875–76 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	20
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 591 N.W.2d 86, 93–95 (Neb. 1999)	20
<i>State v. Schackart</i> , 947 P.2d 315, 336 (Ari. 1997)	21
<i>Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. at 555	26
<i>United States v. Daly</i> , 152 F. App'x 424, 425 (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Key</i> , 205 F.3d 773, 774 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 312 F.3d 652, 657 (5th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Walker v. Epps</i> , 550 F.3d 407, 412–14 (5th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Williams v. Thaler</i> , 602 F.3d 291, 301 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Williams v. Thaler</i> , 602 F.3d 291, 305 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261, 279 (1985)	24
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	22
<i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 772 F.3d 358, 370 (5th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Wright v. Hollingsworth</i> , 260 F.3d 357, 358 (5th Cir. 2001)	23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915A	7
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	22
Eighth Amendment	27
Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA)	22
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.003(a)	24
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 501.008	23
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 11.071 § 5(a)(1)	13

Rules

Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases	17
Supreme Court Rule 10	8
